

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
Letica, P.J., and Borrello and Riordan, JJ.**

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,**  
Appellant,

v.

**JOHN ANTONIO POOLE**  
Appellee.

**No. 166813**

---

**Wayne CC: 02-000893-FC  
Court of Appeals No. 352569**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL  
\*\*\*Oral Argument requested\*\*\***

**KYM WORTHY**  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

**JON P. WOJTALA**  
Chief of Research, Training,  
and Appeals

**TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)**  
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
5301 Russell St. Fl. 2  
Detroit, Michigan 48211  
(313) 224-5792

**Table of Contents**

Index of Authorities ..... -ii-

Summary of Argument..... -ix-

Statement of the Question..... -1-

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... -1-

Statement of Facts..... -1-

Argument

I. *People v. Parks* created a new rule of Michigan constitutional law that under 1963 Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 16 an 18 year-old who commits 1<sup>st</sup>-degree murder is “entitled to the full protections of MCL 769.25 and our caselaw, as opposed to the automatic sentencing scheme in MCL 750.316(1).” This holding does not categorically bar a penalty for a class of offenders but mandates only that a sentencer follow a certain process before imposing a particular penalty. *Parks* should not be applied retroactively on collateral review ..... -2-

A. Introduction ..... -2-

B. Discussion ..... -6-

1. Defining terms: the four faces of retroactivity ..... -6-

2. The development of the law of retroactivity federally .... -9-

3. Development of the law of retroactivity in Michigan ... -15-

a. Civil case examples ..... -15-

b. Criminal Case Examples ..... -20-

4. A rule of retroactivity of new rules or overruling decisions on collateral review..... -24-

5. Michigan should not apply *Parks* retroactively on collateral attack by following the reasoning of the dissent of Justice Scalia in *Montgomery* ..... -26-

6. *Carp* is the law on retroactivity of *Miller* under the state retroactivity test and ought not be overruled ..... -29-

C. Conclusion: *Parks* should not be retroactive on collateral review -34-

Relief..... -36-

## Index of Authorities

### FEDERAL CASES

Case	Page
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002).....	9
Bottone v. United States, 350 F.3d 59 (CA 2, 2003) .....	8
Matter of Bulic, 997 F.2d 299 (CA 7, 1993) .....	7
Carp v. Michigan, 136 S. Ct. 1355, 194 L. Ed. 2d 339 (2016) .....	22, 31, 32, 33, 36
Chevron Oil Co. v Huson, 404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349, 30 L. Ed. 2d 296 (1971).....	9, 13
Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029, 169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008).....	26
Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803, 109 S. Ct. 1500, 103 L. Ed. 2d 891 (1989) .....	14
Edwards v. Vannoy, 593 U.S. 255, 141 S. Ct. 1547, 209 L. Ed. 2d 651 (2021).....	13, 26
In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum, 112 F.3d 910 (CA 8, 1997) .....	14
Griffin v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987).....	11
Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86, 113 S. Ct. 2510, 125 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993) .....	14
James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia, 501 U.S. 529, 111 S. Ct. 2439, 115 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1991). . . .	6, 13, 14, 20
Johnson v New Jersey,Johnson v. New Jersey, 384 U.S. 719, 86 S. Ct. 1772, 16 L. Ed. 2d 882 (1966).....	11

Jones v. Mississippi,  
593 U.S. 98, 141 S. Ct. 1307, 209 L. Ed. 2d 390 (2021). . . . 13, 28, 29, 30

Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.,  
215 U.S. 349, 30 S. Ct. 140 (1910). . . . . 10

Linkletter v. Walker,  
381 U.S. 618, 85 S. Ct. 1731, 14 L. Ed. 2d 601  
(1965). . . . . 9, 11, 13, 22,  
24, 25, 26

Mapp v. Ohio,  
367 U.S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1961). . . . . 11

Marbury v. Madison,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch), 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) . . . . . 10

Miller v. Alabama,  
567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012). . . . . 27

Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.,  
511 U.S. 298, 114 S. Ct. 1510, 128 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1994). . . . . 15

Roper v. Simmons,  
543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005). . . . . 9, 34

Schriro v. Summerlin,  
542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004). . . . . 30

Stanford v. Kentucky,  
492 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 2969, 106 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1989). . . . . 34, 36

Teague v. Lane, Teague v. Lane,  
489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334]  
(1989). . . . . 5, 12, 13,  
22, 24, 26, 27,  
29, 30, 36, 37

The Schooner Peggy,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103, 2 L. Ed. 49 (1801) . . . . . 10

Vanderbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.,  
311 U.S. 538, 61 S. Ct. 347, 85 L. Ed. 327 (1941) . . . . . 11

Welch v. United States,  
 578 U.S. 120, 136 S. Ct. 1257, 194 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2016). . . . . 29, 30

**STATE CASES**

Allen v. Duffy,  
 43 Mich. 1 (1880) . . . . . 25

Blackwell v. Commonwealth, State Ethics, Commission,  
 589 A.2d 1094 (PA, 1991) . . . . . 7

Bricker v. Green,  
 313 Mich. 218 (1946) . . . . . 16, 17, 18

Commonwealth v. Cobbs,  
 256 A.3d 1192, 1221 (Pa. 2021) . . . . . 29

County of Wayne v. Hathcock,  
 471 Mich. 445 (2004) . . . . . 21, 23, 26

Devillers v. Automobile Club Insurance Association,  
 473 Mich. 562 (2005) . . . . . 21

Donohue v. Russell,  
 264 Mich. 217 (1933) . . . . . 15, 16

Downs v. Harper Hospital,  
 101 Mich. 555 (1894) . . . . . 17

Gentzler v. Smith,  
 320 Mich. 394 (1948) . . . . . 16

Hilt v. Weber,  
 252 Mich. 198 (1930) . . . . . 15

Kavanaugh v. Rabior,  
 222 Mich. 68 (1923) . . . . . 15

People v Lemmon,  
 456 Mich. 625 (1998) . . . . . 24

Metzen v. Department of Revenue,  
 310 Mich. 622 (1945) . . . . . 16

Newman v. City of Detroit, 281 Mich. 60 (1937) .....	18
PNC Bank v. Workers' Compensation Appeal Board, 831 A.2d 1269 (Commonwealth Ct, 2003).....	7
Paige v. City of Sterling Heights, 476 Mich. 495 (2006) .....	31
Parker v. Port Huron Hospital,Parker v. Port Huron Hospital, 361 Mich. 1 (1960) .....	17
People v Aaron, 409 Mich. 672 (1980) .....	22
People v. Barnes, 502 Mich. 265 (2018) .....	24, 25, 30, 31
People v. Carp, 496 Mich. 440 cert. granted cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom <i>Carp v. Michigan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1355, 194 L. Ed. 2d 339 (2016) .....	22, 31
People v. Cooper, 398 Mich. 450 (1976), overruled by <i>People v. Davis</i> , 472 Mich. 156 (2005) .....	24
People v. Czarnecki, 7 N.W.3d 556 (Mich. 2024) .....	27
People v. Gay, 407 Mich. 681 (1980) .....	24
People v. Hampton, 384 Mich. 669 (1971) .....	22, 25
People v. Langston, 6 N.W.3d 404, 405 (Mich. 2024) .....	23
People v Lockridge, 498 Mich. 358 (2015) .....	25, 30, 31
People v. Markham, 397 Mich. 530 (1976) .....	24

People v. Maxson, 482 Mich. 385 (2008) .....	12
People v. Merriweather, 447 Mich. 799 (1994) .....	3
People v. Motten, —Mich. App.—, 2024 WL 1684853 (No. 363044, Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2024) .....	30, 34
People v. Parks, 510 Mich. 225, 987 N.W.2d 161 (2022) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 27, 30, 31, 36, 37
People v. Perkins, 468 Mich. 448 (2003) .....	23
People v. Poole, 977 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2022) .....	4
People v. Poole, -Mich. App.-, 2024 WL 201925 (2024) .....	31, 32
People v. Poole, 7 N.W.3d 541 (Mich. 2024) .....	5
People v. Sexton, 458 Mich. 43 (1998) .....	22
People v. Shaver, —Mich. App.—, 2024 WL 4094354 (No. 361488, Mich. Ct. App., Sept. 5, 2024) .....	34
People v. Stevenson, 416 Mich. 383 (1982) .....	23
People v Tanner, 387 Mich. 683 (1972) .....	23
People v. White, 390 Mich. 245 (1973), overruled by People v. Nutt, 469 Mich. 565 (2004) .....	24
Placek v. City of Sterling Heights, 405 Mich. 638, 275 N.W.2d 511 (1979) .....	18, 19, 20

Rogoski v. Muskegon,  
107 Mich. App. 730 (1981) . . . . . 7

Rott v. Rott,  
508 Mich. 274 (2021) . . . . . 25

Schafer v. Kent County,  
—Mich.—, 2024 WL 3573500 (Mich. July 29, 2024)  
(July 29, 2004) . . . . . 2, 8

The Lake Shore & Michigan Southern R. Co. v. Miller,  
25 Mich. 274 (1872) . . . . . 16

Thiersaint v. Comm’r of Correction,  
111 A.3d 829 (Conn., 2015) . . . . . 36

Whetro v. Awkerman,  
383 Mich. 235 (1970) . . . . . 17

Womack v. Buchhorn,  
384 Mich. 718 (1971) . . . . . 17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI . . . . . 4

18 U.S.C.A. § 3592(c)(8) . . . . . 3

**STATE STATUTES**

1963 Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 16 . . . . . 1

1963 Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 16 . . . . . 1

1963 Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 16 . . . . . 2

1963 Mich. Const. Art IV, § 7 . . . . . 4

1963 Mich. Const. Art V, § 20 . . . . . 4

MCL § 330.1716 . . . . . 4

MCL § 333.1053 . . . . . 4



MCL § 436.1109(6) ..... 4

MCL § 551.103 ..... 4

MCL § 691.1407 ..... 20

MCL § 700.2504 ..... 4

MCL § 722.52 ..... 4

MCL § 750.234f ..... 4

MCL § 769.9 ..... 23

**OTHER**

Philip B. Kurland, *Politics, the Constitution, and the Warren Court* (1970) . . . . 11

Blair Moody, Jr., *Retroactive Application of Law-Changing Decisions*  
in Michigan, 28 Wayne L. Rev. 439 (1982) . . . . . 2, 7

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation* . . . . . 13

Kermit Roosevelt III, “A Little Theory Is A Dangerous Thing: The Myth of  
Adjudicative Retroactivity,”  
31 Conn. .L Rev. 1075 (1999) . . . . . 11

Bradley Scott Shannon, “The Retroactive and Prospective Application of Judicial  
Decisions,”  
26 Harv J. L. & Pub. Pol’ 811(2003) . . . . . 6
